

Nos. 18-1334, 18-1475, 18-1496, 18-1514 & 18-1521

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD
FOR PUERTO RICO,

Petitioner,

—v.—

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION AND THE ACLU OF PUERTO RICO,
SUPPORTING THE FIRST CIRCUIT'S RULING ON
THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE ISSUE**

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

William Ramírez
Fermín Arraiza
ACLU OF PUERTO RICO
Union Plaza, Suite 1105
416 Ave. Ponce de León
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00918

Adriel I. Cepeda Derieux
Counsel of Record
Alejandro A. Ortiz
Cecillia D. Wang
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
acepedaderieux@aclu.org

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, ET AL.,

—v.—

Petitioner,

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS OF ALL TITLE
III DEBTORS OTHER THAN COFINA,

—v.—

Petitioner,

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

—v.—

Petitioner,

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

UNIÓN DE TRABAJADORES DE LA
INDUSTRIA ELÉCTRICA Y RIEGO, INC.,

—v.—

Petitioner,

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT and MANAGEMENT BOARD
FOR PUERTO RICO, ET AL.,

Respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE <i>INSULAR CASES</i> DO NOT BAR THE APPLICATION OF THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE TO THE PROMESA BOARD	4
A. <i>Because They Are So Contrary to Foundational Constitutional Principles, the Insular Cases Should At a Minimum Be Limited to Their Specific Facts and Holdings</i>	4
B. <i>Properly Limited to Their Specific Holdings and Facts, the Insular Cases Do Not Bar the Application of The Appointments Clause</i>	9
II. THE <i>INSULAR CASES</i> SHOULD BE OVERRULED	15
A. <i>The Territorial Incorporation Approach Was Intended As Tempor- ary And Should Be Abandoned More Than A Century After Its Conception</i>	15
B. <i>The Insular Cases Rest on Racist Assumptions That Have No Place in Our Constitutional Law</i>	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 243 (1901).....	6
<i>Ballentine v. United States</i> , No. Civ.1999-cv-130, 2006 WL 3298270 (D.V.I. Sept. 21, 2006).....	18
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	4, 22
<i>Califano v. Torres</i> , 435 U.S. 1 (1978)	14
<i>In re Conde Vidal</i> , 818 F.3d 765 (1st Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Conde Vidal v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 279 (D.P.R. 2016)	11
<i>Consejo de Salud Playa de Ponce v. Rullan</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.P.R. 2008)	20
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901)	6, 12, 16
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Thompson Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 100 (1953).....	14
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 183 U.S. 151 (1901).....	13

	PAGE(S)
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	13
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	13
<i>El Vocero de P.R. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 508 U.S. 147 (1993).....	13
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng'rs, Architects & Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....	6, 10, 14, 19
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Yankton Cty.</i> , 101 U.S. 129 (1879).....	5
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980).....	14
<i>Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903).....	8
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	3, 4, 22
<i>Loughborough v. Blake</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 317 (1820)	9
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	15
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....	5
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	11

	PAGE(S)
<i>Ocampo v. United States</i> , 234 U.S. 91 (1914).....	13
<i>Paeste v. Gov't of Guam</i> , 798 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Pena Martinez v. Azar</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.P.R. 2019)	23
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	3, 21, 22
<i>Rayphand v. Sablan</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D.N. Mar. I. 1999) ...	11
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	2, 4, 5, 17
<i>Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party</i> , 457 U.S. 1 (1982)	11, 14
<i>Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	9
<i>Segovia v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	23
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1872)	10
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979).....	14, 17
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	3, 4, 22, 23
<i>Tuaua v. United States</i> , 788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23

	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Vaello-Madero</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 370 (D.P.R. 2018)	23
Other Authorities	
33 Cong. Rec. 2105 (1900)	20
33 Cong. Rec. 2696 (1900)	20
ACLU, <i>Civil Liberties in American Colonies</i> (1939), at http://debs.indstate.edu/a505c5_1939.pdf	1
Simeon E. Baldwin, <i>The Constitutional Questions Incident to the Acquisition & Government by the U.S. of Island Territory</i> , 12 Harv. L. Rev. 393 (1899)	20
Henry W. Biklé, <i>The Constitutional Power of Congress Over the Territory of the United States</i> , 49 Am. L. Reg. 11 (1901).....	6
José A. Cabranes, <i>Citizenship and the American Empire</i> , 127 U. Pa. L. Rev. 391 (1978)	19, 20
Christina Duffy Burnett, <i>A Convenient Constitution? Extraterritoriality After Boumediene</i> , 109 Colum. L. Rev. 973 (2009)	13
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 38 (Madison) (Rossiter, ed., 1961)	5, 6
Charles E. Littlefield, <i>The Insular Cases</i> , 15 Harv. L. Rev. 169 (1901)	6

	PAGE(S)
Martha Minow, <i>The Enduring Burdens of the Universal and the Different in the Insular Cases, Preface to Reconsidering the Insular Cases</i> (Neuman & Brown-Nagin, eds.) (2015)	19
J. Pratt, <i>America's Colonial Experiment</i> (1950)	19
B.R. Tillman, <i>Causes of Southern Opposition to Imperialism</i> , 171 <i>North Am. Rev.</i> 439 (1900)	20
